

No. 24-1310

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID ENGSTROM, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES W. DENBY,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

SEAN A. WOODS <i>Counsel of Record</i>	ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
ROBERT T. MILLS	ZACHARY R. SHELLEY
MILLS + WOODS LAW, PLLC 5055 North 12th Street Suite 101 Phoenix, AZ 85014 (480) 999-4557 swoods@millsandwoods.com	PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP 1600 20th Street NW Washington, DC 20009 (202) 588-1000 arosenbaum@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Respondent*

October 2025

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The court of appeals' determination that Petitioners violated Mr. Denby's clearly established constitutional rights does not warrant review. .....	10
A. There is no conflict among the circuits on the standard for analyzing Fourth Amendment destruction of property claims.....	10
B. The courts below correctly held that Petitioners are not entitled to qualified immunity.....	13
II. This Court should not grant review of the court of appeals' determination that Petitioners can be held liable for the violation of Mr. Denby's constitutional rights, where Petitioners were all integral participants in and failed to intervene in that constitutional violation. .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	11
<i>Bloodworth v. Kansas City Board of Police Commissioners</i> , 89 F.4th 614 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	12
<i>Brown v. Muhlenberg Township</i> , 269 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Byrd v. Brishke</i> , 466 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	19
<i>Cunningham v. Gates</i> , 229 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	8, 18
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979) .....	10
<i>Davis v. Rennie</i> , 264 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Figueroa v. Mazza</i> , 825 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Goodwin v. City of Painesville</i> , 781 F.3d 314 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Helm v. Rainbow City</i> , 989 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016) .....	18
<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes</i> , 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009).....	12

<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> ,	
494 U.S. 325 (1990) .....	14
<i>Mayfield v. Bethards</i> ,	
826 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Mena v. City of Simi Valley</i> ,	
226 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Nance v. Sammis</i> ,	
586 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>O'Neill v. Krzeminski</i> ,	
839 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>San Jose Charter of Hells Angels Motorcycle Club v. City of San Jose</i> ,	
402 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	14, 15
<i>Sanchez v. City of Chicago</i> ,	
700 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Mensinger</i> ,	
293 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Stevenson v. City of Seat Pleasant</i> ,	
743 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> ,	
592 U.S. 7 (2020) .....	14
<i>Thomas v. Cohen</i> ,	
304 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> ,	
523 U.S. 65 (1998) .....	10, 15, 16
<i>West v. City of Caldwell</i> ,	
931 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Whitley v. Hanna</i> ,	
726 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> ,	
582 U.S. 120 (2017) .....	17

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 6
-----------------------	------

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	10
